(1) This transitional amount does not result in an immediate cash outflow. The timing
of the associated cash outflows is predicated upon when optionees exercise their
share option awards and upon them choosing to use the net-cash settlement feature.

This transitional amount excludes the effects of vesting, forfeitures, cancellations
and expiries that may occur subsequent to December 31, 2006. Further, it excludes
the effects of any hedging agreements substantially fixing the cost of the share option
awards to the Company as well as any changes in the prices of the Company’s
Common Shares and Non-Voting Shares.

(2) Income taxes – future, and per share amounts, are based upon the corresponding
amounts used for the year ended December 31, 2006, calculations.

Had such amendment occurred immediately prior to January 1, 2007,

certain line items of the Company’s December 31, 2006, Consolidated

Balance Sheet would have been adjusted as follows to reflect the

transitional effect:
Impact of
amending

outstanding
As at December 31, 2006 As currently share option
($ in millions) reported awards(1) Pro forma

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities
Accrued share option

award liability $ – $ 180.6 $ 180.6
Future income taxes $ 93.2 $ (60.6) $ 32.6

Shareholders’ equity
Options, warrants and other $ 0.8 $ (0.8) $ –
Retained earnings $ 1,080.1 $ (92.3) $ 987.8
Contributed surplus $ 163.5 $ (26.9) $ 136.6

(1) This transitional amount excludes the effects of vesting, forfeitures, cancellations
and expiries that may occur subsequent to December 31, 2006. Further, it excludes
the effects of any hedging agreements substantially fixing the cost of the share option
awards to the Company as well as any changes in the prices of the Company’s
Common Shares and Non-Voting Shares.

(c) Restricted stock units

The Company uses restricted stock units as a form of incentive com-

pensation. Each restricted stock unit is equal in value to one Non-Voting

Share and the dividends that would have arisen thereon had it been an

[…]

(1) This transitional amount does not result in an immediate cash outflow. The timing
of the associated cash outflows is predicated upon when optionees exercise their
share option awards and upon them choosing to use the net-cash settlement feature.

This transitional amount excludes the effects of vesting, forfeitures, cancellations
and expiries that may occur subsequent to December 31, 2006. Further, it excludes
the effects of any hedging agreements substantially fixing the cost of the share option
awards to the Company as well as any changes in the prices of the Company’s
Common Shares and Non-Voting Shares.

(2) Income taxes – future, and per share amounts, are based upon the corresponding
amounts used for the year ended December 31, 2006, calculations.

Had such amendment occurred immediately prior to January 1, 2007, certain line items of the Company’s December 31, 2006, Consolidated

Balance Sheet, reflecting the application of U.S. GAAP, would have been adjusted as follows to reflect the transitional effect:

Impact of amending
As currently outstanding share

As at December 31, 2006 ($ in millions) reported option awards (1) Pro forma

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accrued share option award liability $ – $ 180.5 $ 180.5
Future income taxes $ 93.2 $ (60.6) $ 32.6

Shareholders’ equity
Options, warrants and other $ 0.8 $ (0.8) $ –
Retained earnings $ (419.5) $ (65.5) $ (485.0)
Contributed surplus $ 219.6 $ (53.6) $ 166.0

(1) This transitional amount excludes the effects of vesting, forfeitures, cancellations and expiries that may occur subsequent to December 31, 2006. Further, it excludes the effects
of any hedging agreements substantially fixing the cost of the share option awards to the Company as well as any changes in the prices of the Company’s Common Shares
and Non-Voting Shares.

(c) Operating expenses – Amortization of intangible assets

As TELUS’ intangible assets on acquisition have been recorded at their fair value (see (a)), amortization of such assets, other than for those

with indefinite lives, needs to be included under U.S. GAAP; consistent with prior years, amortization is calculated using the straight-line method.